materials we have developed or approved. Such initial local marketing shall be conducted at such times as
we consider prudent.

3. FEES.

3.1. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE. You agree to pay us a nonrecurring and nonrefundable initial lump sum
franchise fee in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000) Dollars, which will be due upon your
execution of this Agreement. The fee will be fully earned by us upon the execution of this Agreement.

3.2. INTERCHANGE FEES/TRANSACTION SURCHARGE FEE. You agree that we have the right to
retain all Interchange fees received from third parties derived from the processing of transactions from each

[...]

services or participate in addition programs, as further described in Article 8.5. hereof.

4 TRAINING AND COMMENCEMENT ASSISTANCE.

4.1. TRAINING.  Before the BUSINESS begins operating, we will furnish initial training on the operation of
an ACFN business.  When you sign this Agreement, you must pay us a nonrefundable Nine Hundred and
Ninety Five Dollar ($995) training fee for your Managing Owner and up to one (1) additional individual
you elect to attend the initial training program. Initial training consists of three (3) working days of training
to be furnished at our head office or at such other location as we may specify.

[...]

Office Fee if your share of Transaction Fees is between Five Thousand ($5,000) Dollars and Ten Thousand
($10,000) Dollars, a Two Hundred Dollar ($200) Virtual Office Fee if your share of the Virtual Office Fee
is between Ten Thousand ($10,000) Dollars and Fifteen Thousand ($15,000) Dollars, and so on. We may
reasonably increase the required amount you pay us for the Virtual Office Fee from time to time upon thirty
(30) day written notice from us to you, with such increases not to exceed ten (10%) percent during any
twelve (12) month period during the term of the Agreement.